zoosystema
art. 40 (2) — Published on 30 January 2018
2018  40  2
A new hyporheic Monchenkocyclops
Karanovic, Yoo & Lee, 2012
(Crustacea: Copepoda) from Turkey with
special emphasis on antennulary homology

and posterior surface of the antennary coxobasis are also
adopted here. Terminology for the caudal ramus setae is
adopted from Huys et al. (1996) and the numbering system
for the homologous structures on the fi rst segment of male
antennule is adopted from Karaytuğ & Boxshall (1999).
Scanning electron microscopy (SEM) examinations were
made on a Zeiss SUPRA 55VP (FESEM) microscope in
Mersin University Advanced Technology Education, Re-
search and Application Centre (MEITAM). Specimens for
SEM observation were prepared as described in Kaymak &
Karaytuğ (2014).
ABBREVIATIONS
ae aesthetasc;
exp(enp)-1(2, 3)   the proximal (middle, distal) segment of a three-
segmented exopod (endopod);
P1-P6 legs 1-6.
SYSTEMATICS
Order CYCLOPOIDA Rafi nesque, 1815
Family CYCLOPIDAE Rafi nesque, 1815
Subfamily CYCLOPINAE Rafi nesque, 1815
Genus Monchenkocyclops Karanovic, Yoo & Lee, 2012
Monchenkocyclops mehmetadami n. sp.
(Figs 1-10)
TYPE LOCALITY. — Kırksu Creek, Kozan, Adana, Turkey. Coordi-
nates 37°32’08.46’’N, 35°53’41.54’’E.
TYPE MATERIAL. — Holotype ♀ dissected on eight slides
(ZMADYU2015/135). Allotype ♂ also dissected on eight
slides (ZMADYU2015/136). 1 paratype ♂ and 1 paratype ♀
are dissected on one slide each; 2 ♂ and 1 ♀ preserved in al-
cohol (ZMADYU2015/137); 1 ♂ and 1 ♀ on one SEM stub
(ZMADYU2015/138). 2 ♂ and 2 ♀ preserved in alcohol (MNHN).
Date 13.VI.2015. Leg. Ahmet Bozkurt.
VARIABILITY. — Two ♀ and two ♂ had no seta on exp-1 of P1.
ETYMOLOGY. — Th e new species is named in honor of Prof. Dr Me-
hmet Adam (Başkent University, Turkey).
DESCRIPTION OF FEMALE (HOLOTYPE)
Total body length
Excluding caudal setae, 667 μm (range: 618-779 μm, mean
= 668 μm, n = 6); body width 242 μm (range = 239-294 μm,
mean = 257 μm, n = 6). Preserved specimens colorless; no
live specimens observed. Pedigerous somite smooth along
posterior margin (Fig. 1A). Urosomites (Figs 2B; 6A, B)
with fi ne hyaline frills along the posterior margin on ventral
and dorsal surfaces. Integumental pore/sensilla pattern of
the prosomites extremely diffi  cult to observe/confi rm, but
in general similar to that of M. changi Karanovic, Yoo &
Lee, 2012 (Fig. 1A). Seminal receptacle with relatively
45 ZOOSYSTEMA • 2018 • 40 (2)
A new Monchenkocyclops from Turkey
A
A, B
VI
VII
IV
III
II
I
V
C
B
C
FIG. 1 . — Monchenkocyclops mehmetadami n. sp.: A, holotype ♀, habitus, dorsal view; B, allotype ♂, habitus, dorsal view; C, holotype ♀, anal somite and furca,
dorsal view, setae are indicated by Roman numerals, following Huys et al. (1996). Not all integumental pore and sensilla of the prosomites are drawn as they are
extremely diffi  cult to observe even under 100 × magnifi cation, but in general similar to that of M. changi Karanovic, Yoo & Lee, 2012. Scale bars: 50 μm.
46 ZOOSYSTEMA • 2018 • 40 (2)
Karaytuğ S. et al.
A E
F
G
D
HB C
FIG. 2 . — Scanning electron micrographs of Monchenkocyclops mehmetadami n. sp.: A, paratype ♀, habitus, ventral view; B, inset showing hyaline frills on the
third abdominal somite; C, details of caudal ramus, ventral view; D, inset showing seta I; E, F, rostrum, arrow indicating a sensilla; G, paratype ♂, habitus, ventral